
 

 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Mary Markham (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon 
Eldred and Anna King.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor M Markham Leader 
 

Councillor J Nunn Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor A Bottwood Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Hallam Community Safety 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting‟s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also deci
[...]
UES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

7. MULTI AGENCY STRATEGY FOR TACKLING, PREVENTING AND 
REDUCING ROUGH SLEEPING IN NORTHAMPTON   

 Report of the Head of Housing and Wellbeing (Copy herewith)  
 

8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - POLICY UPDATE   

Report of the Borough Secretary (Copy herewith) 
  
 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT WESTBRIDGE DEPOT - WASTE TO ENERGY 
PLANT   

 Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning  
(Copy herewith) 
  
 

10. FLY TIPPING UPDATE AND FIXED PENALTY NOTICES   

  Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith) 
  
 

11. NORTHAMPTON LOW EMISSION STRATEGY (NLES)   

  Report of Director of Customers and Communities (Copy herewith) 
  
 

12. ACQUISITION OF THE FREEHOLD OF NO. 9 GUILDHALL ROAD   

Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
(Copy herewith) 
  
 



13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Hallam (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hibbert and King 
 
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th April 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.    
 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
HEALTH CHECK OF THE LOCAL ECONOMY 

Councillor Ashraf, as the Chair of the panel, presented the report and thanked all panel 
members and the Scrutiny Officer for their work. She urged Cabinet to examine ways that 
work could be undertaken with partners to continue to raise the profile of economic 
development in Northampton. 
 
Councillor Lane, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report and 
elaborated thereon. He thanked panel members and the Scrutiny Officer and asked that all 
employers and investors in the town for the work they had undertaken. 
 
Councillor Hadland, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 
welcomed the report and commented that he was very pleased with the growing number of 
apprenticeships especially within the Enterprise Zone.  
 
The Leader explained that a new focus group had been established as part of SEMLEP with 
representations from the education sectors. She commented that the administration would 
be bidding for further funding for the Enterprise Zone. She thanked the Chair, Panel 
Members and the Scrutiny Officer for the work they had undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 
  

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

6.B RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
IMPACT OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICIES IN RESPECT OF TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon stating that there were seventeen recommendations within the report and thanked 
Councillor G Eales for having chaired the Panel. 
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Lane confirmed that any feedback with regards 
to consultation with affected business would need to be fed back by Cabinet in response to 
the Overview and Scrutiny recommendations.  
 
The Leader thanked the panel members for their work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  
  

6.C RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -   
IMPACT OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ON THE TOWN 

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny submitted a report and elaborated thereon and noted 
that there were twenty-eight recommendations within the report. 
 
Councillor Meredith as the Chair of the Panel addressed Cabinet and stated that the panel 
had carried out extensive work looking at anti-social behaviour on the Town and praised the 
work of the Community Wardens, whilst raising concerns about the lack of body cameras.  
 
The Leader commented that cameras had been issued for Community Wardens and other 
items would be considered in conjunction with Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  
  

7. VULCAN WORKS 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that she was very excited by the 
proposed extension and variation to the Vulcan Works project. She raised concerns about 
the financing and risks, the extent of the delays and hazardous chemicals. 
 
Councillor Birch commented that she was excited to see progress and the regeneration of 
the Town, stating that the cultural quarter would continue to attract people to the area.  
 
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted that he 
was delighted to see another exciting regeneration. He noted that the lease to the University 
of Northampton would be done on commercial terms, 
 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Hadland noted that there were very few financial 
risks, as Universities were considered to be safe tenants. The delays experienced had been 
caused by a number of issues due to the complexity of the site and the buildings and that 
hazardous materials to be used at the site, were no more damaging than the ones used by 
the Leather Centre. 
 
 

2




[...]
IC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8 June 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Housing and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
 
All 
 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval of a 3 year Multi Agency 

Strategy that is designed to end the need for people to sleep rough in Northampton. 

 

1.2 This new Strategy – called ‘Together we change lives’ – marks a fresh approach that 

has been supported and inspired by more than thirty services and organisations, all of 

which have pledged to work differently to tackle, prevent and reduce rough sleeping. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves ‘Together we change lives’ (which is attached to this report as 

Appendix A) as Northampton’s 3 year Multi Agency Strategy for ending the need for 

people to sleep rough in the borough;  

 

2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Cabinet Member for Housing & Wellbeing the authority, 

in consultation with the Chief Executive, to make minor changes to the Strategy; and 

Report Title 
 

Multi Agency Strategy for Tackling, Preventing and Reducing               
Rough Sleeping in Northampton 

Appendices 
 
          1 

4

Agenda Item 7



2.3 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Executive the authority, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing & Wellbeing, to establish a temporary nightshelter, 
subject to due diligence and the production of a detailed business case that has been 
signed-off by the Section 151 Officer. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1      Report Background 
 
3.1.1 According to Government figures, an average of 3,500 people slept rough in England 

each night in 2015. This was 30% higher than in 2014 and more than twice the 
number of people who were sleeping rough in England 5 years ago. 
 

3.1.2 In Northamptonshire, the average number of people sleeping rough in 2015 was 
estimated 
[...]
C

TRANSLATION TEXT

TRANSLATION TEXT

30



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8th June 2016 
 
NO 
 
N/A 
 
YES 
 
Borough Secretary 
 
Councillor Mary Markham 
 
All 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval of a revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

Policy (‘RIPA Policy’).    
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
2.1 note the update on the outcome of the Inspection carried out by the Office of 

Surveillance Commissioners on 1st December 2015; 
    
2.2 approve the updated RIPA Policy attached at Appendix 1; and 
 
2.3 delegate authority to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to: 
 

a) update the RIPA Policy to include the names and contact details of 
new Authorising Officers after they have been appointed; and 

 
b) make such future amendments to the Policy which are in the opinion 

of the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer minor and are 

Report Title 
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – Policy 
Update 

Appendices: 1 
 

 

31

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

necessary to reflect either legislative requirements, relevant 
guidance or current good practice.    

 
3.   Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Local authorities are required to respect the private and family life of citizens, 

their homes and correspondence in accordance with the Human Rights Act 
1998.  This right is qualified where interference is necessary and 
proportionate and carried out in accordance with the law.   
 

3.1.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) contains powers for 
various bodies to carry out covert surveillance.  Certain covert surveillance 
powers under RIPA are available to local authorities and can be used in 
appropriate circumstances i
[...]
cy for the contact details 
of Authorising Officers to be included.  This was a suggestion of the 
Inspection Report.   
 
Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Borough Secretary and 
Monitoring Officer to update the RIPA Policy to include the names and 
contact details of new Authorising Officers after they have been 
appointed.  Authorising Officers will be appointed by the Monitoring 
Officer in accordance with paragraph 4.1.3 of the Policy and will be 
Officers with a sufficient level of seniority who have had training.    
 

d) Part 5 (page 25) 
 

The Policy has been amended to make specific reference to the use of 
social media because, it is important that there is an awareness that the 
use of social media in an investigation could, depending on how it is used 
and the type of information likely to be obtained, constitute covert activity 
that requires authorisation under RIPA.    

 
e) Appendices 5b, 5c and 7 - Flowcharts (pages 43, 44 and 46) 

 
In response to a suggestion in the Inspection Report, two new flow charts 
have been added at Appendices 5b and 5c, showing the Directed 
Surveillance authorisation procedures and the CHIS authorisation 
procedures.  Further, an additional flow chart has been added at 
Appendix 7 illustrating the procedure that local authorities must follow 
when an application is made to a Justice of the Peace seeking an order to 

34



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

approve the grant of a RIPA authorisation.  (This flow chart is an extract 
from the relevant Home Office guidance).    

 
3.2.4 Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Borough Secretary and 

Monitoring Officer to make such future amendments to the Policy which are in 
the opinion of the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer minor and are 
required only to reflect legislative requirements, relevant guidance or current 
good practice.   It is important that Councillors are satisfied that the RIPA 
Policy is fit for purpose and
[...]
y 
175 to 228 additional jobs in the construction period and 42 jobs when the proposed 
facility is operational. The proposed property arrangements set out in this report 
would help enable this to happen. 

4.6 Other Implications 
 

4.6.1 None 

5. Background Papers 

 
5.1  Cabinet Report: Disposal of Land at Westbridge Depot - Waste to Energy Plant, 11th 

November 2015. 
 
5.2  Equalities Impact Assessment for the Proposed Disposal of Land at Westbridge 

Depot – Waste to Energy Plant, May 2016. 
 

5.3  Report on Consultation with Local Community: Northampton Community Energy 
Scheme, on Land at Westbridge Depot, St James’ Mill Road, Northampton, Pegasus 
Group, May 2016. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Site Plan 
 
 
                                        Paul Walker 
                                        Interim Head of Regeneration & Economic Development 
                                                           pwalker@northampton.gov.uk ext 7416

91

mailto:pwalker@northampton.gov.uk


Page 10 of 10 
8 June 2016 
 

 

92



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: Public  
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
8th June 2016 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Customers and Communities 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 
All 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of a range of initiatives to deal with Fly-tipping.  

 
1.2 To inform Cabinet of new powers available to serve Fixed Penalty Notices on 

the persons responsible for fly tipping and to seek approval of the level at 
which these fixed penalties are set 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the actions outlined in 3.1.1 – 3.1.5 being taken to deal 

with fly-tipping in Northampton.  
 

2.2 That Cabinet agrees to set the level of Fixed Penalty Notice for fly tipping to 
the legally allowed maximum of £400 with a reduction to £250 if the penalty
[...]
g and in education on the issue. 
 

3.2.4 A number of neighbouring local authorities have recently set their fixed penalty 
levels with many charging £400 for the full fine and £200 - £300 for the 
reduced rate. 
 

 
3.3  Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 The level of fixed penalty can be set within the range of £150 - £400.  If the 

Council does not set a level of fixed penalty to be applied, the default level of 
£200 will be applicable. 
 

3.3.2 It is recommended that Cabinet set the fixed penalty level at the maximum 
level of £400 and allow an early payment discount, with a reduction to £250 if 
the penalty is paid before the period of 10 days following the date of the notice  
This  would ensure that the receipts from fixed penalty notices are in 
proportion to the actual cost of dealing with fly tipping in Northampton 
 

 
 
4.  Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1.1 Policy 

 
4.1.1 The level of fixed penalty set for fly tipping offences will be adopted within the 

Councils standard schedule of fees and charges. 
 

95



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

4.1.2 Resources and Risk 
 

4.2.1 In order to serve a fixed penalty for fly tipping it will still be necessary to 
determine the identity of the person or persons responsible for the fly tip and 
therefore it will be necessary to continue to investigate cases of fly tipping 
reported to the Council and to work with communities to encourage the 
sharing of information about those known to be fly tipping.  Given the burden 
of proof required to serve a fixed penalty notice it is anticipated that the 
number of fixed penalty notices served will be small.  It is anticipated that the 
number of notices could be around  20 per year.   Currently resources within 
the Neighbourhood Warden and Environmental Protection Team undertake 
this work and based on current workloads, it is proposed that these 
arrangements will continue at present. 
 

4.2.2 The level of fixed penalty is
[...]
olo Flybus] 

 A full range of low emission 

technologies are available for 

buses – hybrid, plug-in-hybrid, 

electric, flywheel hybrid, gas and 

hydrogen. 

 The stop-start drive-cycle and high 

mileage make all options suitable 

for buses – the best fit needs to be 

assessed on a case-by-case 

basis. 

HGVs  

[Volvo FM methane-diesel] 

 Electric and hybrid are not suitable 

technologies for long-haul trucks 

as the batteries required would be 

too heavy, and there is little 

opportunity to recover braking 

energy. 

 Gas is a viable option, but is 

limited as most hauliers require 

engines of 400+ bhp, and the 

most powerful gas engines 

currently available are around 330 

163



 

62 
 

bhp. 

 Several hauliers are switching to 

dual fuel vehicles, as these offer 

cost and emissions savings while 

still providing the safety net that 

they can run on diesel if the gas 

runs out. 

 

 

 

164



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

  

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
 
Ward(s) 

  
8th June 2016 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 
 
Regeneration Enterprise and 
Planning - Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
Castle 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to seek the authority of Cabinet to the principle of 

the strategic acquisition of the property known as 9 Guildhall Road, to support 
the Cultural Quarter. 

 
2.    Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the principle of the acquisition by this Council of the 

freehold interest in the property, known as 9 Guildhall Road shown edged red 
upon the plan at Appendix 1. 

2.2 That Cabinet authorises the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning 
to approve the terms of the acquisition in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration Enterprise and Planning. 

2.3 That Cabinet approves the inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2016/2017 of up to £462,000 (inclusive of statutory acquisition costs) to 
support this purchase, subject to prior approval by the Director of 
Regeneration Enterprise and Planning and the Chief Finance Officer following 
due diligence and a sufficient business case to support this. 

Report Title 
 

Acquisition of Property in the Cultural Quarter  

Appendices 
 

1 

165

Agenda Item 12



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/31/05/16 

2.4 That Cabinet approves the drawdown of up to £462,000 from the Council’s 
Strategic Investment Reserve as the funding source for the acquisition of 9 
Guildhall Road. 

 

3.   Issues and Choices 

 
3.1  Report Background 

 3.1.1 The property known as 9 Guildhall Road, is shown edged red on the plan at 
Appendix 1. It was formerly a hotel and later County Council administrative 
offices. During the last 3 years it has been used by “NN” –the Northampton 
arts group as exhibition & performance space, workshop/studios and for 
informal café arrangements.  

3.1.2 Cabinet previously approved the acquisition of this building on 10th June 2015 
at a price of £360,500 inclusive of statutory costs.  

3.1.3 The property is owned by Northamptonshire County Council (“NCC”) and let to 
NN on a lease expiring in September 2017. 

3.1.4  The Council wishes to see this property brought within its ownership to support 
the continued regeneration of the Cultural Quarter, where it occupies a key 
position, and to control potential re-development or alternative use. 

3.1.5  Since the last report to Cabinet lengthy negotiations with the County Council 
have taken place.   

3.1.6  These have resulted in terms being provisionally agreed between NCC and 
this Council for a purchase of the property, with the existing tenant in place.  

3.1.7 As part of NCC due diligence we have been advised that NCC has obtained a 
valuation from independent chartered surveyors of the property and 
[...]
town centre regeneration 
strategy.  

4.7  Other Implications 

4.7.1 There are none specifically. 

 
5.  Background Papers 

 
 None 
 

 
Appendices 

 
1. Site Plan 

 
 

    Glenn Miller 
    Interim Corporate Asset Manager 
    gmiller@northampton.gov.uk ext 8761 

168

mailto:gmiller@northampton.gov.uk


169

epowley
Text Box
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Multi Agency Strategy for Tackling, Preventing and Reducing Rough Sleeping in Northampton
	Northampton BC_Together We Change Lives_Brochure_V1[1]

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy Update
	APPENDIX 1 RIPA Policy June 2014 - DRAFT MARCH 16  FOR CABINET 31.5.16 CLEAN

	9 Disposal of Land at Westbridge Depot - Waste to Energy Plant
	10 Fly Tipping Update and Fixed Penalty Notices
	11 Northampton Low Emission Strategy (NLES)
	NBC Low Emission Strategy (NLES) - Background draft

	12 Acquisition of the freehold of No. 9 Guildhall Road
	Appendix1No9GuildhallRoad






Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Markham (Chair); Councillor Nunn (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES:   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the meeting held on the 11th May 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be heard in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Calder addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 11 – Northampton Low Emission Strategy 
(NLES). He commented that the number of urban areas identified as having elevated levels 
of air pollution was concerning, specifically the Nitrogen Dioxide levels and asked for 
extensive consultation of the matter. 
 
Mr Clarke addressed Cabinet in respect of Item11 and stated that he considered there to be 
a disconnect between the Low Emission Strategy and the actions of the administration 
having opened up Abington Street to traffic and thus potentially increasing pollution within 
the Town Centre. He commented that the mortality rates in Northampton were some of the 
highest rates in the country. He asked that the consultation be extensive and asked that 
residents associations and forums be held in order to encourage participation in the 
consultation.  
 
Mr Martin also spoke in respect of Item 11 and stated that any strategy to reduce emissions 
was positive and asked that any future developments that increased traffic and pollution be 
given very careful consideration.   
 
Ms Timson addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 7 - Multi Agency Strategy for Tackling, 
Preventing and Reducing Rough Sleeping in Northampton and stated that she welcomed 
the strategy but had a number of concerns with regards to the social problems of drugs and 
alcohol and questioned what facilities and amenities would be provided at the temporary 
night shelter for homeless people and asked whether it would be kept under review. 
  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

7. MULTI AGENCY STRATEGY FOR TACKLING, PREVENTING AND REDUCING 
ROUGH SLEEPING IN NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Ashraf addressed Cabinet and thanked the officers for their work and welcomed 
the recommendations and urged the Council to look assisting families and tenants before 
residents were homeless as prevention was the key to dealing with the issue. She also 
asked that there be multi-agency working with faith groups including mosques, to enable 
people to access to services through various means.  
 
The Leader confirmed that during the drafting of the strategy, faith groups had been 
included in discussions as well as many other agencies. 
 
Councillor Stone commented that she welcomed the strategy but that more consultation 
would have been preferable. She also expressed concern that some rough sleepers were 
non-English speaking and that this concerned her as they were not always able to 
understand how to access the services the Council were offering and that the administration 
needed to work with support agencies. 
 
The Leader reiterated that there had been consultation with various groups and an 
extensive consultation had been undertaken. 
 
Councillor Smith commented that she too welcomed that strategy. She stated that a long 
term action plan was needed to prevent rough sleeping not just in the near future but life-
long.  
 
Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. He thanked the Labour Group for their support and noted that the strategy had 
been developed out of workshops, groups and discussions with agencies to ensure that 
work to tackle homelessness was being carried out consistently. He recognised the 
detrimental physical and mental affect that homelessness and rough sleeping had on people 
and noted that there were some homeless people who were reluctant to engage with 
officers and a more assertive approach would be a possible solution but commented that 
some rough sleepers had refused help and therefore choosing to continue in the lifestyle. In 
response to questions asked, Councillor Hibbert stated that there had been over 30 groups 
involved in the consultation and noted that the facilities would mainly be for male rough 
sleepers as they made up the majority of those identified as homeless but confirmed that 
provisions at the facility could be provided for females and that the situation would be 
monitored and kept under review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That ‘Together we change lives’ (which was attached to the report as Appendix A) as 

Northampton’s 3 year Multi Agency Strategy for ending the need for people to sleep 
rough in the borough be approved.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing & Wellbeing in 

consultation with the Chief Executive, to make minor changes to the Strategy. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing & Wellbeing, to establish a temporary night shelter, subject to due 
diligence and the production of a detailed business case that has been signed-off by 
the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 

  



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - POLICY UPDATE 

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and commented that the revised RIPA policy could 
potentially be used to tackle people trafficking, child exploitation and modern slavery and 
welcomed the report.  
 
The Leader submitted a report and noted that some of the recommendations contained 
within the report had come about as a result of an inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners at the latter part of 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the update on the outcome of the Inspection carried out by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners on 1st December 2015 be noted. 

    
2. That the updated RIPA Policy attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved.  

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to: 

a) update the RIPA Policy to include the names and contact details of new 
Authorising Officers after they have been appointed; and 

 
b) make such future amendments to the Policy which are in the opinion of the 

Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer minor and are necessary to 
reflect either legislative requirements, relevant guidance or current good 
practice.    

  
 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT WESTBRIDGE DEPOT - WASTE TO ENERGY PLANT 

This item was withdrawn. 
  
 

10. FLY TIPPING UPDATE AND FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Councillor Davenport addressed Cabinet and questioned the number of enforcement 
officers and also asked the administration to consider the needs of vulnerable people who 
had been issued penalties for dropping litter. 
 
Councillor Meredith commented that that Council had done an excellent job of removing fly-
tipping and maintaining a good clean standard but suggested that they had now become a 
victim of their own success as people who were fly-tipping were not being punished but their 
waste was being removed by the Council and suggested that the report did not go far 
enough in tackling fly-tipping urged the Council to catch the offenders.  
 
Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
that the purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval to serve Fixed Penalty Notices 
to a maximum of £400.  He stated that the Council were looking at educational avenues to 
make people aware of the impact and damage of fly-tipping. 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that it was sensible for the collection of fly-tipping to be covered 
by the cost of the fine.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the actions outlined in 3.1.1 – 3.1.5 of the report being taken to deal with fly-
tipping in Northampton be noted.  



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 
2. That the level of Fixed Penalty Notice for fly tipping be set to the legally allowed 

maximum of £400 with a reduction to £250 if the penalty was paid before the period 
of 10 days following the date of the Notice. 

  
 

11. NORTHAMPTON LOW EMISSION STRATEGY (NLES) 

Councillor Stone commented that Air Quality (AQ) was extremely important and the figures 
contained within the report raised concerns. She noted that the testing of AQ was not being 
carried out in the right places and that that results of the test should be made available to 
members of the public and the Council on the authority’s website.  
 
Councillor Davenport reported that the emissions on the ‘Kingsthorpe corridor’ needed 
addressing and stated that an increase in building developments would result in a further 
escalation of emissions.   
 
Councillor McCutcheon commented that the number of Sustainable Urban Extensions 
granted through the planning process needed to demonstrate consideration of alternative 
transport links, such as a bus service, to reduce reliance on cars and consequentially 
lowering emissions. 
 
Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft NLES attached to the report, subject to the outcome of an 8 – 12 week period 
of public consultation be approved.  The results of the consultation would be reported back 
to Cabinet in the Autumn. 
  
 

12. ACQUISITION OF THE FREEHOLD OF NO. 9 GUILDHALL ROAD 

Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet and noted that she welcomed the principle of the 
acquisition of the property and further developments to enhance and develop the cultural 
quarter. 

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
that it was a very important part of the Cultural Quarter and would play an important role in 
the future. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the principle of the acquisition by this Council of the freehold interest in the 
property, known as 9 Guildhall Road shown edged red upon the plan at Appendix 1 
of the report be approved. 

2. That the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning be authorised to approve 
the terms of the acquisition in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. 

3. That inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme for 2016/2017 of up to £462,000 
(inclusive of statutory acquisition costs) to support this purchase, subject to prior 
approval by the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and the Chief 
Finance Officer following due diligence and a sufficient business case to support this 
be approved 

4. That the drawdown of up to £462,000 from the Council’s Strategic Investment 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

Reserve as the funding source for the acquisition of 9 Guildhall Road be approved.. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.46pm 
 
 


